

No. 18-837

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, in his official capacity
as Alabama Attorney General, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LOUISIANA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, N. DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, S. CAROLINA, S. DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
W. VIRGINIA, AND KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR
BEVIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI* .. 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. REQUIRING DEMISE BEFORE FETUSES ARE
DISMEMBERED FURTHERS STATES’ INTEREST
IN RESPECT FOR HUMAN LIFE. 6

II. THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO EVALUATE THE
ALLEGED BURDENS IN LIGHT OF ALABAMA’S
INTERESTS. 10

 A. *Gonzales* permits States to balance
 medical uncertainties when promoting
 respect for unborn life. 11

 B. *Hellerstedt* did not overrule *Gonzales*. .. 14

III. *AMICI* STATES NEED CLARITY. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00224 (W.D. Ky.)	19
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Glisson</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00189-GNS, 2018 WL 6444391 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2018)	20
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00428 (E.D. Va.)	21
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	13
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017)	19
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00171 (S.D. Miss.)	20
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.)	20
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. 2017)	19
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	20

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc v. Smith,</i> ___ F.3d___, No. 17-50282, 2019 WL 244829 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Wasden,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00555 (D. Idaho)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health,</i> 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 11, 17, 20
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart,</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	3, 4
<i>W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,</i> 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00500 (W.D. Tex.)	20, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	19

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1902	8
18 U.S.C. § 1531	9, 18
§ 14, 117 Stat. 1202	18
§ 14(G), 117 Stat. 1202	9
§ 14(J), 117 Stat. 1202	9
§ 14(N), 117 Stat. 1202	9
1975 Ala. Code § 26-23G-2(3)	4, 9
1975 Ala. Code § 26-23G-2(6)	4, 10
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1801-1807	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6743	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.1	2
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-151-160	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.15	2
Okl. St. Ann. §§ 1-737.7-.16	2
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.151-154	2
W.Va. Code § 16-20	2

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jul. 26, 2018 Mem. in Supp. Mot. to Dismiss, *June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee*, No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.) 21

Respondents’ Br., *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274) 15
